the order dated 05.07.2012 passed by the Regional Labour 

Commissioner (Central) Dehradun in P.G.A. Appeal             

D-36/05/2011 upholding the order dated 20.07.2011 passed 

by the Central Assistant Labour Commissioner, Dehradun, 

whereby a sum of Rs.2,39,948/- (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty 

Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Eight Only) has been 

awarded to respondent no.3 as gratuity with an interest of 

10% per annum. 

2.  The petitioner went in appeal before the Regional 

Labour Commissioner (Central) Dehradun under Section 7 of 

the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 where it was dismissed for

[...]

Act and for this reason there is no ground to interfere with the 

order dated 05.07.2012.  

10.  Consequently, the writ petition fails and it is 

hereby dismissed.  

11.  This Court has been informed that by interim 

order dated 13.03.2013, an amount of Rs.2,39,948/- (Rupees 

Two Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Eight 

Only) has been deposited before this Court which has been 

ordered to be deposited in the Nationalized Bank in the name 

of the Registrar General of this Court.  

12.  This Court directs the Registrar General of this 

Court to withdraw the said amount and give the entire